

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT YET SCHEDULED

**Nos. 18-1252 & 18-1254 (consolidated)**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**Enable Mississippi River Transmission, LLC  
and Enable Gas Transmission LLC, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,***

**v.**

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission  
and the United States of America,  
*Respondents.***

---

On Petition for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF OIL PIPE LINES  
AS INTERVENOR IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Steven M. Kramer  
Senior Vice President, General  
Counsel and Corporate Secretary  
Association of Oil Pipe Lines  
900 17<sup>th</sup> Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 292-4502

Daniel J. Poynor  
Steptoe & Johnson LLP  
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 429-6233

*Counsel for Association of Oil Pipe  
Lines*

July 29, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS .....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>ii</b>
<b>GLOSSARY.....</b>	<b>v</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>STATEMENT REGARDING STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>5</b>
<b>STANDING.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>I. FERC Erred by Adopting as Fact the Double-Recovery Theory that     It was Charged with Investigating Instead of Conducting an     Independent Review of the Relevant Issues.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>II. FERC Failed to Provide a Reasoned Explanation for Abandoning     the Policies Underpinning Its Prior Income Tax Allowance     Methodology.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>III. FERC Erred by Failing to Grapple with Crucial Empirical Evidence     that Undermined Its “Double Recovery” Theory .....</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>IV. FERC Erred by Ignoring Evidence that Removal of the Income Tax     Allowance for MLP Pipelines Could Have Significant Adverse     Effects on MLP Pipelines and Their Ability to Attract Capital .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>STATUTORY AND REGULATORY ADDENDUM</b>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>ANR Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 71 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvement Co. v. Public Service Commission</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	24
<i>BP West Coast Products, LLC v. FERC</i> , 374 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>City of Charlottesville, Va. v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>ExxonMobil Oil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 487 F.3d 945 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	3, 14, 17
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) 6, 7, 21, 24, 25	
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Texaco</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974) .....	28
<i>Great Lakes Gas Transmission Ltd. P'ship v. FERC</i> , 984 F.2d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Greater Boston Television Corp. v. F.C.C.</i> , 444 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	8, 12
<i>Memphis Light, Gas and Water Division v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 458 (1973).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of US, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	24, 27
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 776 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968) .....	15
<i>Petro Star Inc. v. FERC</i> , 835 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Public Systems v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	15, 24, 27, 28

<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	13
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	13
<i>Tesoro Alaska Petroleum Co. v. FERC</i> , 234 F.3d 1286, 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ....	28
<i>United Airlines v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	2, 5, 13, 14

## STATUTES

<i>BP West Coast Prods. LLC v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 118 FERC ¶ 61,261 (2007) .....	11
<i>BP West Coast Prods. LLC v. SFPP, L.P.</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,141 (2007) .....	11
<i>Composition of Proxy Groups for Determining Gas and Oil Pipeline Return on Equity</i> , 123 FERC ¶ 61,048 (2008) .....	16
<i>Enbridge Energy, Limited Partnership</i> , 166 FERC ¶ 61,237 (2019).....	9
<i>Inquiry Regarding Income Tax Allowances</i> , 111 FERC ¶ 61,139 (2005). 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20	
<i>Inquiry Regarding the Commission’s Policy for Recovery of Income Tax Cost</i> , 157 FERC ¶ 61,210 (2016).....	2, 3
<i>Inquiry Regarding the Commission’s Policy for Recovery of Income Tax Costs</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,227 (2018).....	4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24, 26
<i>Inquiry Regarding the Commission’s Policy for Recovery of Income Tax Costs</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,030 (2018).....	4, 9, 27
<i>Interstate and Intrastate Natural Gas Pipelines</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2018).....	9
<i>ONEOK Elk Creek Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2019).....	11
<i>SFPP, L.P.</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2011).....	19
<i>Targa NGL Pipeline Company LLC</i> , 166 FERC ¶ 61,179 (2019) .....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....	8
-----------------------	---

IRC § 7704(d)(1)(E).....18

Pub. L. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330-403 (1987) (codified at IRC § 7704).....18

**RULES**

18 C.F.R. § 342.2 (2018) ..... 9, 10

18 C.F.R. § 342.3 (2018) .....9

18 C.F.R. § 342.4 (2018) ..... 9, 10

18 C.F.R. § 343.1 (2018) .....10

18 C.F.R. § 343.2 (2018) .....10

18 C.F.R. § 357.2 (2018) .....11
